
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

on the Fiscal Year 2016-17 Recommended Budget & Proposed CIP 

Grant & Budget Funding Discussion 
 

Senator Florence Shapiro Council Chambers, Plano Municipal Center 

1520 K Avenue, Plano, TX 

Wednesday, August 3, 2016   6:00 p.m. 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

       Presenter  

 

A. Call to Order        Mayor    

 

B. Opening Remarks       Glasscock 

  

C. Funding Requests 

  

 1. Buffington Community Service Grants   Caranfa   

2. Presentation of Cultural Affairs Commission   Brockette  

            3. Presentation of Heritage Commission   Fox   

4. Special Events Funding Recommendations    Layne 

 Arts Fest ’17 - Unfunded 

  

D. Other Requested Budget Items - Unfunded   

 

1.      McCall Plaza Programming     Hawkins 

2.      Temporary Artist District     Hawkins 

3.      Arts Theatre Feasibility Study     Hawkins 

4.      Courtyard Sign       Hawkins 

           

E.   Adjourn 

 

 

Municipal Center is wheelchair accessible.  A sloped curb entry is available at the main entrance 

facing Municipal/L Avenue, with specially marked parking spaces nearby.  Access and special 

parking are also available on the north side of the building.  The Senator Florence Shapiro 

Council Chambers is accessible by elevator to the lower level.  Requests for sign interpreters or 

special services must be received forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting time by calling the 

City Secretary at 972-941-7120. 



 
 

Memorandum  

Date: July 27, 2016 
 
To: Bruce Glasscock, City Manager 
 
From: Shanette Brown, Community Services Manager 
 
Subject: 2016-2017 Buffington Community Services Grant Recommendations 
 
Summary 
 
The Community Services Division has a total of $547,800 in city general funds to be allocated for 2016-
17. The Community Relations Commission has recommended the below programs to receive Buffington 
Community Services Grant (BCSG) funding: 
 

Agency/Program Recommended Amount 

  

A Christian Food Pantry $13,500 

Assistance Center of Collin County $38,605 

Assistance League of Greater Collin County $28,000 

Cancer Support Community North Texas $  9,568 

City House, Inc. RHY $26,166 

City House, Inc. TLP $24,750 

Collin County Committee on Aging/MOW $35,133 

Court Appointed Special Advocates of Collin 
County, Inc. 

$60,000 

Emily's Place $15,554 

Family Compass $  9,852 

God's Pantry $  7,050 

Hope's Door, Inc. $30,000 

Isabel’s Community Outreach $  6,580 

Jewish Family Services $47,000 

Journey of Hope Grief Support Center $12,558 

Lifesource $  9,330 

Maurice Barnett Geriatric Wellness Center - 
Gatekeeper 

$31,333 

Maurice Barnett Geriatric Wellness Center - 
Preventative Health 

$33,283 

Strengthening Families of North Texas $  8,445 

Texas Muslim Women's Foundation, Inc. $39,825 

The Salvation Army of Plano $12,250 

The Turning Point Rape Crisis Center $38,068 

This Side Up Family Center $10,950 

 
  



 

Background 
 
The Buffington Community Services Grant is appropriated by City Council at $2 per capita. Funding for 
FY 2016-17 has increased $276,900 from last year due to the growth in the city’s population and the 
appropriation increase from $1 per capita to $2 per capita. BCSG funds provides public service activities 
directly to Plano residents, with special consideration given to those agencies offering: 
 

 Short-term, urgent economic assistance or care services, or 

 Immediate relief of crisis impacting the physical and/or mental health of Plano residents. 
  
During the months of April and May, the Community Relations Commission held six public meetings 
including one public hearing to consider agency requests for 2016 BCSG funding. On May 19, 2016, the 
Commission held a meeting to determine agency funding recommendations.  Thirty-five (35) requests, in 
the amount of $2,714,656, were considered during the Consolidated Grant process. Twenty-three (23) 
requests were recommended for Buffington Community Service Grant (BCSG) funds; nine (9) requests 
were recommended by the Commission for CDBG and HOME funds. The Commission approved these 
recommendations in a vote of 6-0. 
 
Next Steps 
 
If the recommendations are accepted, the City Manager will include the recommended agency amounts 
in the FY2016-17 Budget. 
 
  
xc: Jack Carr, Deputy City Manager 
 Lori Schwarz, Director of Neighborhood Services 
 Raini Layne, Sr. Budget Analyst 
 



FY2016 Buffington Community Services Grant  
Funding Recommendations  

 
Prepared for the City Council Budget Work Session August 3, 2016 

 
 

Agency and/or Program Name 2016  
CRC Recommended 

Funding 

2015 Agency 
Funding 

A Christian Food Pantry $13,500 $10,500 

A Christian Food Pantry provides food to Plano residents in need. Families receive a weekly 
supply of food. 

Assistance Center of Collin County $38,605 $17,000 

The Assistance Center of Collin County requested funds to provide information and referral 
assistance to Plano families and individuals needing food, shelter, employment and low cost 
services. 

Assistance League of Greater Collin 
County 

$28,000 $11,700 

The Assistance League of Greater Collin County manages the “Operation School Bell” 
program, which provides high-quality, new clothing, shoes and hygiene kits to Plano ISD 
elementary school children in need that are referred by school officials. 

Cancer Support Community North 
Texas 

$9,568 $0 

Cancer Support Community of North Texas provides a comprehensive program of psychosocial 
and emotional support for people living with cancer including: the patient, children, caregivers 
or other loved ones. 

City House, Inc. RHY $26,166 $17,357 

City House provides residential and non-residential care to children through the Runaway 
Homeless Youth (RHY) Program.  Residential care includes no-cost emergency shelter for 
youth ages 10-17. 

City House, Inc. TLP $24,750 $15,500 

City House’s Transitional Living Program provides emergency and transitional residential 
shelter (ages 18-21) and non-residential services (ages 16-21) to homeless youth. 

Collin County Committee on 
Aging/MOW 

$35,133 $27,000 

Collin County Committee on Aging (Meals on Wheels) Senior Food Program provides home 
delivered meals to home bound nutritionally at-risk seniors who are unable to prepare their own 
meals.  

Court Appointed Special Advocates 
of Collin County, Inc. 

$60,000 $20,500 

Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) of Collin County serves abused and neglected 
children removed by emergency court order by serving as the guardian ad litem for children. 

Emily's Place $15,554 $15,000 

Emily’s Place offers a two-year commitment to provide housing, counseling, addiction recovery, 
vocational assistance and life skills development to women and children who are victims of 
domestic violence. 

Family Compass $9,852 $10,000 

Family Compass offers parent education classes to teach parents how to create a stable, 
supportive and harmonious family, as well as encourage positive child behaviors. 



Agency and/or Program Name 2016  
CRC Recommended 

Funding 

2015 Agency 
Funding 

God's Pantry $7,050 $0 

God’s Pantry provides food and groceries to Plano residents in need of food. 

Hope's Door, Inc. $30,000 $0 

Hope’s Door offers shelter for battered and abused women and their children in Plano. 

Isabel’s Community Outreach $6,580 $0 

Isabel’s Community Outreach provides English as a Second Language (ESL) classes and 
associated educational services to Plano residents. 

Jewish Family Services $47,000 $17,000 (CDBG) 

Jewish Family Services provides supportive services to frail older adults and assists them in 
maintaining their independence in their homes through their Older Adults program.  

Journey of Hope Grief Support 
Center 

$12,558 $9,928 

Journey of Hope provides grief counseling twice each month through support groups at no cost 
to children, teens, young adults, and their families.   
LifeSource $9,330 $0 

LifeSource provides limited financial assistance for payment of a client’s utility bill. 

Maurice Barnett Geriatric Wellness 
Center - Gatekeeper 

$31,333 $21,700 

The Gatekeeper program offers in-home social work case management services to elderly 
and/or severely disabled Plano residents identified as at risk for abuse, self-neglect, financial 
exploitation and housing insecurity, which could lead to homelessness.   

Maurice Barnett Geriatric Wellness 
Center - Preventative Health 

$33,283 $28,410 

The Preventive Healthcare program provides seniors and severely disabled Plano residents 
with essential health care to which they may not have access due to financial restraints. 

Strengthening Families of North 
Texas 

$8,445 $6,250 

Strengthening Families of North Texas provides families with the tools to grow through service, 
support and education, offering healthier solutions to a safer, positive and living environment 
for children to grow. 

Texas Muslim Women's Foundation, 
Inc. 

$39,825 $25,000 (CDBG) 

Texas Muslim Women's Foundation’s Peace in the Home Domestic Violence program provides 
trauma informed, culturally sensitive support to victims of domestic violence in need of shelter, 
legal services and other support services. 

The Salvation Army of Plano $12,250 $0 

The Salvation Army Plano Community Center Summer Day Camp provides summer day camp 
to Plano youth. 

The Turning Point Rape Crisis 
Center 

$38,068 $25,000 

The Rape Crisis Center provides counseling, education and support to those impacted by 
sexual assault, harassment, or abuse. 

This Side Up Family Center $10,950 $0 

This Side Up Family Center’s Total Wellness Program strengthens the total family by nurturing 
relationships, teaching family values, and developing positive connections. 



Community Relations 

Commission Report

&

2016 Buffington Community 

Services Grant 

Recommendations 



2015-16 Accomplishments

• Welcomed three new Commissioners

• Utilized an online grant application and 

submittal process

• Administered five, weekly agency grant 

application hearings

• Held one public hearing to gain citizen 

feedback on grant fund allocations



Summary of FY 2016-17 

Consolidated Grant Process

• 35 application requests for funding: $2,714,656

• Consolidated grant allocation total: $2,241,641

• General fund grant allocation increased $276,900

• Federal grant allocation decreased $23,536



Summary of FY 2016-17 

Consolidated Grant Process

• Seven requests for federal funds for housing and/or 

site improvements (construction) from five agencies

• 27 requests for public service funding from 25 

agencies

• Three public service requests funded with Federal 

funds at $197,256 (Max. 15% of CDBG funds)

• 23 requests recommended for funding with BCSG at 

$547,800 ($2/Capita)



History of the Buffington 

Community Services Grant

• Community Services Grants established in 1998 to

address community social service needs.

• Renamed to Buffington Community Service Grants

(BCSG) in 2006 to honor Robert W. Buffington’s 30 years

of service to Plano, primarily in Community Development.

• Grants raised to $2 per capita in FY2016-17



BCSG Requirements

Funds must go to programs that: 

• Provide public service activities directly to Plano residents, 

with special consideration given to those agencies offering: 

 Short-term, urgent economic assistance or care services, 

and

 Offer immediate relief of a crisis impacting the physical 

and/or mental health of Plano residents.

• Meet a Consolidated Plan Goal 



Activities Recommended for 2016 

Funding

• At-risk youth support

• Healthcare/wellness for 

seniors

• Medical/dental care for 

adults and children

• Clothing for school 

children

• Homeless services

• Food pantry assistance

• Abused children and 

women services

• Domestic violence 

services

• Crisis/intervention 

counseling

• Information and referral 

assistance

• Family guidance



Questions



 
 

Memorandum  

Date: July 27, 2016   
 
To: Bruce Glasscock, City Manager 
 
Through: Karen Rhodes-Whitley, Budget & Research Director 
 
From: Raini M. Layne, Sr. Budget Analyst, Cultural Affairs Commission Staff Liaison 
 
Subject: Arts & Events Grants Funding Recommendations 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
Cultural Affairs Commission grant awards will be funded out of Hotel/Motel Tax from the Convention & 
Tourism Fund in 2016-17. A total of $1,149,062 is recommended for Arts & Events Grants for the 2016-
17 fiscal year. 
 
During the 2015-16 fiscal year, City Council approve the recommendation of $900,000 for the Major 
Arts Grants Awards during the 2016-17 fiscal year. This is a $100,000 increase over the budgeted 
$800,000 cap set for the 2014-15 and 2015-16 fiscal years. Therefore, the Cultural Affairs Commission 
recommends a funding in the amount of $900,000 for 2016-17 Major Arts Grants. The Commission also 
recommends funding in the total amount of $230,812 for Special Events ($201,733) and Urban/Town 
Center Events Grants ($29,079). This is a decrease of $2,039 from the 2015-16 awards of $232,851. 
 
The funding recommendation breakdown is as follows; specific, organizational breakdown, is attached: 
 
        Total Award Cash Award In-kind Award 

 No Small Arts recommendations 

 Fourteen (14) Major Arts Grants totaling  $      900,000 $     900,000 $                0 

 One Special Events Grant totaling    $      201,733 $       25,000 $     176,733 

 Two Urban/Town Center Events Grants totaling $        29,079 $       24,079 $         5,000 
$   1,130,812 $     949,079 $     181,733 



Cultural Affairs Commission Arts & Events Grants Recommendations by Organization 

 

2016‐17 Major Arts Applicants 

 

 

2016‐17 Special Events & Urban Town Center Events Applicants 

Applicant  Eligible  Request  Score %  Recommendation  Cash  In‐kind 

Plano Balloon Fest   $   388,172    $   216,917   93.00%   $      201,733   $    25,000  $    176,733 

Plano International Fest   $     21,143    $     20,250   92.50%   $        18,731   $      3,000  $      15,731 

Asia Fest   $     11,895    $     20,700   87.00%   $        10,348   $      2,000  $        8,348 

Film Fest**   $       6,579    $     10,000   38.50%   $                  0  $              0  $                0 

   $   427,789   $   267,867    $        230,812  $    30,000  $    200,803 

 

Applicant 

Eligible 

Amount 

Requested 

Amount 

CAC Score 

% 

Full Funding Based 

on Score 

Scored Funding 

Fit to Cap 

Art Centre of Plano   $           86,697   $        86,697  90.55%      $          78,504    $         64,000  

Art Centre Theatre   $         103,703   $        74,000  86.33%      $          63,884    $         52,081  

Chamberlain  Performing Arts   $         130,503   $      130,500  90.50%      $        118,103    $         96,282  

Children's Chorus of Collin Co.   $           25,909   $        12,000  83.83%      $          10,060    $           8,201  

DAAYO   $           32,004   $        32,000  85.67%      $          27,414    $         22,349  

Plano Men of Note   $           12,449   $        10,000  82.33%      $            8,233    $           6,712  

Plano Art Association   $             6,651    $          6,851   82.50%      $            5,487    $           4,473  

Plano Children's Theatre   $         280,018   $      280,018  91.50%      $        256,216    $       208,879  

Plano Civic Chorus   $           22,998   $        22,998  83.33%      $          19,164    $         15,624  

Plano Community Band   $           34,119   $        34,082  88.50%      $          30,162    $         24,590  

Plano Met Ballet   $           19,921   $        23,839  85.00%      $          16,932    $         13,804  

Plano Symphony Orchestra   $         391,087   $      391,085  94.67%      $        370,240    $       301,836  

Rover Dramawerks   $           75,530   $        75,530  89.50%      $          67,599    $         55,110  

Theatre Britain   $           35,387   $        35,387  90.33%      $          31,965    $         26,059  

    $      1,263,235   $   1,214,986         $     1,103,965    $       900,000  



Cultural Affairs Commission
2016-17 ARTS & EVENTS GRANTS RECOMMENDATIONS



COMMISSIONERS

Marion 
Brockette, 
Jr, Chair

Lisa Foster, 
Vice Chair

Janelle 
Twyford-

Silvis
Tom Venner

Sharon 
Hirsch

Nadia 
McInnis

Vacant



MISSION

To serve the public good by creating an environment which
nurtures the expression of human creativity; encouraging
culturally diverse community expression through arts and
events; recommending funding to groups which equalize
access to the arts and serve the various segments of the
City’s population while fostering the recognition and
appreciation of the excellence and diversity of artistic
accomplishments.



RESPONSIBILITIES

• Review annual grant applications and make funding recommendations to the 
City Council

• Review and improve grant application and approval process

• Review awardee shows, programs, and events

• Encourage and support a diversified Plano-based arts community

• Encourage support of Hotel/Motel occupancy

• Support life-long learning in the arts & access by underserved communities

• Serve as liaisons to the arts community by being a contact point and by 
regularly attending performances, events and other activities



2015-16 COMMISSION 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

• Attended over 45 arts performances, exhibits, or events since October 1, 2015; reviewed all 
organizations awarded grants

• Revised Special Events & Urban/Town Center Events Applications for fiscal & scoring clarity

• Scored grant applications online for the first time; scheduled workshops for Commissioners 
and Organizations

• Established Commissioner Liaisons to new Plano Arts Coalition

• Improved communication and transparency of grant and Commission processes and decisions

• Increased emphasis on supporting Hotel/Motel occupancy

• Continued emphasis on bringing visitors to Plano

• Continued emphasis on supporting “Plano-centric” organizations

• Continued emphasis on keeping tax dollars in Plano



2015-16 GRANT AWARDEE 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

320,000+ North Texans and Tourists have attended an arts performance, 

exhibit, or event in Plano since October 1, 2015

Organization which were awarded grants in 2015-16:

• Wrote letters in support of designating Downtown Plano as an Arts District

• Selected members attend Collin County’s Business Council for the Arts Leadership Arts Class

• Selected members to apply for Leadership Plano

• Selected members for leadership roles in Plano Arts Coalition

• Participated in the McCall Plaza Opening



2015-16 GRANT AWARDEE 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CONTINUED

• Partnered with Commission and City Staff

• Reviewed grant application content and provided input 

• Reviewed new electronic application and application process and provided input

• Attended new grant applicant training

• Attended Council meetings (August Grant Work Session and Funding Recommendation 

• Showcased Arts & Events in Plano through Municipal Center display

• Continued Cross-Collaboration

• Between Arts & Events groups to produce quality programming by sharing events

• Between Arts & Events groups to establish the Plano Arts Coalition

• With Historic Downtown Plano Association to participate in downtown events, such as Art & 
Wine Walk



2016-17 GOALS

• Review and update applications and scoring

• Review and update Commissioner Reports

• Continue emphasis of 

• bringing people into Plano 

• supporting “Plano-centric” organizations

• keeping dollars in Plano

• Welcome two (2) new Commissioners



2016-17 APPLICATION OVERVIEW

• Major Arts Applicants
• 14 applications reviewed 

• (16 last year)

• 14 applicants recommended for 
funding 

• (14 last year)

• Special Events & Urban/Town Center 
Events
• 4 applications reviewed 

• (3 last year)

• 3 applicants recommended for 
funding 

• (3 last year)

• 1 applicant not recommended for 
funding 

• (did not meet minimum score of 
70)



SPECIAL EVENTS & URBAN/TOWN CENTER 
EVENTS RECOMMENDATIONS

Applicant Eligible Request Score % Recommendation Cash In-kind*
Plano Balloon Fest $388,172 $216,917 93.00% $   201,733 $ 25,000 $ 176,733
Plano International Fest $  21,143 $  20,250 92.50% $     18,731 $   3,000 $   15,731
Asia Fest $  11,895 $  20,700 87.00% $     10,348 $   2,000 $     8,348
Film Fest** $    6,579 $  10,000 38.50% $            - - -

$     230,812

*In-Kind awards are for City services, such as Police, Fire, EMS, and other required services.  In-kind 
awards do not leave the City and organizations are billed any incurred expense over the award amount.
**Ineligible applicant = score <70%

$230,912 down from $232,851 in FY2015-16



Applicant
Eligible 
Amount

Requested 
Amount

CAC 
Score %

Full Funding 
Based on Score

Scored Funding 
Fit to Cap

Art Centre of Plano $           86,697 $        86,697 90.55% $          78,504 $         64,000 
Art Centre Theatre $         103,703 $        74,000 86.33% $          63,884 $         52,081 
Chamberlain  Performing Arts $         130,503 $      130,500 90.50% $        118,103 $         96,282 
Children's Chorus of Collin County $           25,909 $        12,000 83.83% $          10,060 $           8,201 
DAAYO $           32,004 $        32,000 85.67% $          27,414 $         22,349 
Plano Men of Note $           12,449 $        10,000 82.33% $            8,233 $           6,712 
Plano Art Association $             6,651 $          6,851 82.50% $            5,487 $           4,473 
Plano Children's Theatre $         280,018 $      280,018 91.50% $        256,216 $       208,879 

Plano Civic Chorus $           22,998 $        22,998 83.33% $          19,164 $         15,624 
Plano Community Band $           34,119 $        34,082 88.50% $          30,162 $         24,590 
Plano Met Ballet $           19,921 $        23,839 85.00% $          16,932 $         13,804 
Plano Symphony Orchestra $         391,087 $      391,085 94.67% $        370,240 $       301,836 
Rover Dramawerks $           75,530 $        75,530 89.50% $          67,599 $         55,110 
Theatre Britain $           35,387 $        35,387 90.33% $          31,965 $         26,059 

$      1,263,235 $   1,214,986 $     1,103,965 $  900,000 



QUESTIONS 

COMMENTS



 
Memorandum  

 

Date:   July 26, 2016 
 
To:   Bruce D. Glasscock, City Manager 

Jack Carr, Deputy City Manager 
 
From: Lisa Ann Fox, Chairperson, Heritage Commission 
 
Subject: Summary of 2016-2017 Heritage Preservation Grant Program 

Recommendations 
 
The Heritage Commission would like to thank the City Council for the opportunity to provide 
input and make recommendations for the Heritage Preservation Grants Program. For Fiscal 
Year 2016-2017, the total amount of funding available is estimated at $800,000. Four 
applications were received and their requests were as follows: 

 

Applicant Grant Request 

Heritage Farmstead Museum $466,720.00 

The Plano Conservancy for Historic Preservation, Inc. $263,782.55 

North Texas Masonic Historical Museum and Library $30,500.00 

Plano Art Association $74,838.50 

Total Amount Requested $835,841.05 

Estimated Total Amount Available $800,000.00 

A total of $835,841.05 has been requested for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017, which is $35,841.05 
more than monies available. 

One new applicant, Plano Art Association (PAA), applied this year to install mural projects in 
Downtown Plano. Heritage Farmstead Museum (HFM), The Plano Conservancy for Historic 
Preservation, Inc. (PCHP) and North Texas Masonic Historical Museum and Library 
(NTMHML) are all returning applicants that received heritage grant funds for Fiscal Year 2015-
2016. Since the city could not fund all requests completely, the Commission chose to focus on 
those projects that had the most potential to promote the tourism and hospitality industry within 
Plano. 

HFM and PCHP have both asked for monies to be used for operation and maintenance costs. 
This portion of the agencies’ proposed budgets typically accounts for the majority of the grant 
requests. HFM and PCHP are small non-profit agencies that rely on the grant funds for their 
operation and have only minor financial support from other resources that could be used 
towards operations and maintenance costs.  In Fiscal Year 2009-2010, a cap was set on the 
amount each agency may receive for operations and maintenance.  Therefore, operations and 



 

maintenance funding for 2016-2017 may not exceed the amount each agency was awarded for 
their 2009-2010 heritage grants.  

Heritage Farmstead Museum: The Heritage Commission is recommending complete funding of 
all four requested heritage projects, as well as for operations and maintenance costs. A total of 
$330,000 is requested for operations and maintenance, which is the eligible threshold for this 
organization.  Therefore, the total amount of funds the Commission recommends to be 
awarded to HFM is $466,720.  

The Plano Conservancy for Historic Preservation: The Heritage Commission is recommending 
complete funding of all ten requested heritage projects, as well as for operations and 
maintenance costs. A total of $145,000 is requested for operations and maintenance, which is 
the eligible threshold for this organization. Therefore, the total amount of funds the 
Commission recommends to be awarded to PCHP is $263,782.55. 

North Texas Masonic Historical Museum and Library: NTMHML has been a grant recipient 
since 2012. For 2016-2017 grants, NTMHML did not attend the Heritage Commission meeting 
at which grants were presented, and therefore, the Commission did not receive a presentation 
from the applicant. Additionally, NTMHML was not in good standing with the Texas 
Comptroller’s Office and did not provide a valid Certificate of Insurance or required bids for two 
construction projects. Since the applicant did not meet the eligibility requirements of the 
program, the Commission did not recommend any funding for NTMHML. 

Plano Art Association: The Heritage Commission is recommending funding for the requested 
Downtown Murals heritage project. However, the Commission did not recommend fully funding 
this project. The Commission determined the requested project management expense to be an 
operational cost and since PAA is not eligible to receive any Operation and Maintenance 
funds, the Commission did not recommend to fund the project management related portion of 
the mural project. Therefore, the total amount of funds the Commission recommends to be 
awarded to PAA is $68,344.25. 

The Commission appreciates the opportunity to be a part of this evaluation process.  A 
complete summary of the Heritage Commission recommendations for the FY 2016-17 Heritage 
Preservation grants are included as an attachment to this memorandum.   
 
 
cc: Christina Day, Director of Planning 
 Doug McDonald, Comprehensive Planning Manager  
 
Attachment: Summary of Heritage Preservation Grant Recommendations for fiscal year 2016-

2017 
  



 

ATTACHMENT 

SUMMARY OF HERITAGE PRESERVATION GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS  
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Comparison Table 

Organization Grant 
Request for 
2016-2017 

Heritage 
Commission 

Recommendation 

Eligible Heritage Projects (if 
funding available beyond O/M) 

% of Total 
Grant 

Allocation 

2015-2016 
Grant 
Funds 

Change 
from 

2015-2016 

Heritage 
Farmstead 
Museum 

$466,720.00 $466,720.00 
Operations and Maintenance 

($330,000.00) 

Collection Assessment  

($35,000.00) 

Education Programs 

(25,000.00) 

Marketing 

($51,720.00) 

Special Events  

($25,000.00) 

58.42% $496,500 -6.00% 

The Plano 
Conservancy 
for Historic 

Preservation, 
Inc. 

$263,782.55 $263,782.55 
Operations and Maintenance 

($145,000.00) 

Archaeology Fair (13,000.00) 

Davis Cemetery Restoration  

($15,189.55) 

Education ($16,463.00) 

H.P. Spring Event Tombstone 
Mysteries ($12,000.00) 

Hike through History ($5,000.00) 

New Exhibit at the Interurban 
Railway ($13,710.00) 

New Fence at Bethany Cemetery 
($15,000.00) 

Oral History Digitization Project 
($1,420.00) 

Plano Mutual Cemetery 
($20,000.00) 

Wayside Signage ($7,000.00) 

33.02% $250,358 

 

5.36% 

North Texas 
Masonic 
Historical 

Museum and 
Library 

$30,500.00 $0 
Cemetery/Marker Improvements 

($3,000.00) 

Historical Collections 

($21,500.00) 

Museum and Library Displays  

($6,000.00) 

0% $35,500 -100% 

Plano Art 
Association 

$74,838.50 $68,344.25 
Downtown Plano Murals 

($74,838.50) 
8.56% NA NA 

Total $835,841.05 $798,846.80 NA 100% $782,358* 2.11% 

 
* Funding awarded to three agencies in 2015-2016 of which the Heritage Farmstead Museum, The Plano Conservancy for 
Historic Preservation, Inc. and North Texas Masonic Historical Museum and Library were recipients. 



2016-2017 Heritage Preservation Grant 

Recommendations

Grants Work Session, August 3, 2016



2

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

Funds
Requested

Funds Granted

Heritage Preservation Grants – Recent History

6.8% Increase in funding requests since last year



3

2016-2017 Grant Funding Recommendations

Agency/Applicant
Requested 

Funding

Recommended 

Funding

Heritage Farmstead Museum
$466,720.00 $466,720.00

The Plano Conservancy for 

Historic Preservation, Inc.
$263,782.55 $263,782.55

Plano Art Association $74,838.50 $68,344.25

North Texas Masonic Historical 

Museum and Library
$30,500.00 $0

Total $835,841.05 $798,846.80



4

Heritage Farmstead Museum

Operations & Maintenance (O&M) - $330,000

Heritage Projects (HP) - $136,720

1. Collection Assessment $35,000

2. Education Programs $25,000

3. Marketing $51,720

4. Special Events $25,000

Requested Funding $466,720

Recommended Funding
$466,720

O&M - $330,000 HP - $136,720



5

Plano Conservancy for Historic Preservation, Inc.

Operations & Maintenance (O&M) - $145,000.00

Heritage Projects (HP) - $118,782.55
1. Archaeology Fair $13,000.00

2. Davis Cemetery Restoration       $15,189.55

3. Education $16,463.00

4. H. P. Spring Event Tombstone Mysteries $12,000.00

5. Hike Through History $5,000.00

6. New Exhibit at the Interurban Railway    $13,710.00

7. New Fence at Bethany Cemetery $15,000.00

8. Oral History Digitization Project $1,420.00

9. Plano Mutual Cemetery $20,000.00

10. Wayside Signage $7,000.00

Requested Funding $263,782.55

Recommended Funding
$263,782.55

O&M - $145,000.00 HP - $118,782.55



6

Plano Art Association

Heritage Project (HP) - $68,344.25

1. Downtown Murals $68,344.25 *

* Original request of $74,838.50. The Heritage Commission

determined the balance of $6,494.25, requested for project

management expense, to be an O&M cost and PAA is not

eligible to receive any O&M funds.

Requested Funding $74,838.50

Recommended Funding $68,344.25



7

Questions?

2016-2017 Heritage Preservation Grant Recommendations



 
 

Memorandum  

Date: July 27, 2016   
 
To: Bruce Glasscock, City Manager 
 
Through: Karen Rhodes-Whitley, Budget & Research Director 
 
From: Raini M. Layne, Sr. Budget Analyst 
 
Subject: Special Events Funding Recommendations 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
The City of Plano funds and produces three large community Special Events and provides grants to 
non-profit organizations through a grant application process. The non-profit organizations produce 
events for the community which might otherwise be produced by the City. Funding for the latter is 
recommended by City staff. A total of $208,060 is recommended for Special Events - Plano for the 
2016-17 fiscal year.  
 
Special Events - Plano are funded out of the General Fund. Funding for these events totals $157,290, 
and includes $106,650 for three City produced events, and $50,640 for four events produced by three 
non-profit organizations. This is a $7,290 increase over the 2015-16 awards of $150,000. 
 
The funding recommendation breakdown is as follows: 
 
City event funding recommendations for 2016-17 include the following: 

 All-American 4th Fireworks      $    54,000 

 Dickens in Historic Downtown      $    32,650 

 Holiday Lights in Downtown      $    20,000 
          $  106,650 
 
501(c)3 non-profit event funding recommendations for 2016-17 include in-kind expenses of City 
services, such as fire, police, and EMS, and are as follows:  

 Christmas Parade (Plano Early Lions Club)    $     17,645 ($7,675 In-kind) 

 July 4th Parade (Plano Early Lions Club)    $     17,645 ($7,675 In-kind) 

 MLK Weekend Celebration (Plano Community Forum)  $       7,000 

 Sunset at Memorial Park (Strengthening Families of N. Texas) $       8,350 ($1,500 In-kind) 
          $     50,640 

 
City Staff also recommends $20,000 for the Lights of Legacy tree lighting event funded out of 
Hotel/Motel Tax from the Convention & Tourism Fund. 
 
Finally, for consideration by Council is funding in the amount of $50,750 ($31,000 cash and $19,750 in-
kind) for the Historic Downtown Plano Association, a 501(c)6 organization for a second annual Art 
Festival funded out of the General Fund.  



SPECIAL EVENTS - PLANO

City Produced and Staff Reviewed Events



CITY PRODUCED

$106,650

No change from FY2015-16 to FY2016-17

Reviewing for improvement during FY2016-17

All-American 4th Fireworks $54,000

Dickens in Historic Downtown $32,650

Holiday Lights in Downtown $20,000



STAFF RECOMMENDED

$50,640

Increase of $7,290 over FY2015-16

Increased attendance and media coverage

Reviewing In-Kind expenses in FY2016-17

Christmas Parade $17,645 ($7,675 In-kind)

July 4th Parade $17,645 ($7,675 In-kind)

MLK Weekend Celebration $ 7,000

Sunset at Memorial Park $ 8,350 ($1,500 In-kind)



STAFF RECOMMENDED CONT’D

$20,000

Lights at Legacy Tree Lighting
oFrom Hotel/Motel Tax in Convention and Tourism Fund

oAnnual event; cash yet used for City services

$50,750 

Art Festival ‘17 ($31,000 Cash and $19,750 In-kind)
◦ From General Fund

◦ 2nd annual Art Festival collaborating with local organizations

◦ Expanding on September 2016 event



QUESTIONS?



 
 

Memorandum  

Date: July 27, 2016   
 
To: Bruce Glasscock, City Manager 
 
Through: Robin Reeves, Parks and Recreation Director 
 
From: Michelle Hawkins, Administrator of Arts, Culture and Heritage 
 
Subject: Other Requested Budget Items- Unfunded 
 
The Arts, Culture and Heritage Division of Parks and Recreation has seen an incredible year in FY 
2015-16 with the opening of McCall Plaza, the continuing momentum of the Downtown Plano Arts 
District and the anticipated Saigling House re-opening. Mayor and Council’s support for the arts has 
made it a successful year that has the North Texas region take notice. With the excitement and 
momentum, we have identified some opportunities for consideration by Council that can make FY 
2106-17 even better.   
 
 

1. McCall Plaza Programming- In 2015, we opened the beautiful McCall Plaza in 
downtown Plano. The original thought was that the space primarily would be a rental 
venue but has proven to be problematic. One such challenge being that it proves 
difficult to sell a ticket to recover costs on an event. Plano Stages and HDPA have 
produced free monthly events like the Art and Wine Walk and the Live & Local Series. 
This decision package is asking for funds to provide more free events at McCall Plaza 
during FY 2016-17 and possibly provide funds to host a larger concert that would 
utilize the larger side of McCall Plaza where we would be able to sell a ticket. 

i. To continue what we’re doing now, we would need $1,000 a month 
($12,000).  

ii. Mid-grade level- $50,000- Increase the amount of free events we hold at 
McCall Plaza and allow for some larger named or regional artists.  

iii. Premium level- $75,000- This would include the mid-grade level and 
allow 1 or 2 larger events where we shutdown J Place parking lot and 
we would be able to recoup some costs with ticket sales.  
 

2. Temporary Artist Opportunities- In lieu of an official Public Art program, temporary 
art opportunities will be ever-changing allowing for diversity in styles, locations, and 
give our local artists opportunities to be showcased here in Plano. The community 
can experience new art in the same locations on a regular basis.   
Examples of temporary art can be found in vinyl wraps, concrete graphics, water-
resistant art (Boston’s rain poetry and Seattle’s Rainworks project), and other creative 
avenues. The decision package of $0, $10,000 or $30,000 would depend on how 
many opportunities are offered, level of artist compensation and the frequency in 
which we can change the art out. 
Please take a look at what is happening in Seattle, Boston and here in Dallas.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CBwpON6HIR8
http://cbsloc.al/1Xn4Mpi
http://www.dallasobserver.com/arts/izk-davies-is-wrapping-trees-in-plastic-and-painting-graffiti-between-them-8418581


 

3. Arts Theatre Feasibility Study- Courtyard Theater is a 320 seat theater and is 
booked at 97% of the time. Plano Stages doesn’t have a weekend date available in 
the space until September 2017. The Cox Playhouse is a 100 seat theater and is 
booked 65% of the time. We would like to conduct a feasibility study for a mid-size 
theater (500-800 seats) to accommodate our growing arts scene and the community. 
The feasibility study will determine audience demand, best location, current gaps in 
our art offerings, a business plan and site assessment. It would also advise on how it 
will be operated, financial sustainability, an operating budget and capital budget. This 
supplement is $70,000. 
 

4. Courtyard Sign- The actual physical address to the Courtyard Theater is from H 
Avenue but the large parking lot to Courtyard Theater is located off of G Avenue. 
When you pull into the large parking lot, it is confusing to know which building to go 
into. The Cox Building looks like an entrance but Courtyard Theater looks like the 
back of a building. I would like a large backlit sign that easily identifies Courtyard 
Theater, and is more welcoming to an audience. Estimated cost is $15,000.  
 

 



Arts, Culture &

Heritage-

Unfunded 



- Mid-Grade 

$50,000- local 

artists from various 

genres on the 

small side of 

McCall 

- Premium 

$125,000- local 

artists from varying 

genres and the 

ability to bring one or 

two larger named 

artists for the large 

side of McCall 

McCall Plaza Programming 



Temporary Art Opportunities  



Theater Feasibility Study



Courtyard Theater Sign 


	cc08-03-16 Grant Work Session
	Community Relations
	Cultural Affairs
	grant memo 2 2016-17
	CAC to council 08032016

	Heritage Commission
	2016-17 Grants - HC Recommendation Memo
	2016-2017 HC Grant Recommendation

	Special Events
	Special Events grant memo 1 2016-17
	Special events plano council 08032016

	Unfunded Requests
	Unfunded work session memo 2016-17
	Unfunded Requests 8-3-16 Work Session 


